

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

Docket No. 16-0933

---

CORDELIA LEAR,

*Plaintiff- Appellee- Cross Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

*Defendant- Appellant- Cross Appellee,*

*and*

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

*Defendant- Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in  
No. 112- CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus

---

BREIF FOR UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE  
Defendant- Appellant- Cross Appellee

---

Oral Argument Requested

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**I. THE ESA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ COMMERCE POWER WHEN APPLIED TO A WHOLLY INTRASTATE SPECIES ..... 7**

    A. The ESA is a valid exercise of Congress’ Commerce power because it regulates activities, not species, which satisfies the precedent established in Lopez. .... 7

    B. The regulation of the Karner Blue under the ESA should be upheld because it fits squarely within the Lopez analysis and is a valid application of the law ..... 11

    C. Even if this Court finds that development is not the regulated activity and instead finds that the “take” of the Karner Blue is the regulated activity, the take is still economic in nature ..... 12

**II. MS. LEAR DOES NOT HAVE A REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIM UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AGAINST FWS. .... 13**

    A. Ms. Lear’s takings claim is not yet ripe because Ms. Lear has not applied for an Incidental Take Permit under the ESA, and thus, FWS has made no final decision regarding her property ..... 13

    B. In analyzing Ms. Lear’s takings claim, the entirety of Lear Island is the relevant parcel because Lear Island was occupied as a single property from 1803 until 2005..... 18

    C. The lower court failed to apply the correct Penn. Central “ad hoc” test to determine if the regulations constituted a compensable governmental taking..... 19

D. Even assuming the relevant parcel is solely the Cordelia lot and not Lear Island as a whole, there has not been a regulatory taking because there has not been a complete deprivation of economic value of the property..... 20

*i. There is not a complete deprivation of economic value because the land will be developable in the future due to the natural growth of the Heath.*..... 20

*ii. The takings claim is precluded because even though the property is no longer valuable as a residential property lot, the parcel is not rendered valueless.*..... 21

*iii. FWS is not liable for a complete deprivation of economic value of the lot because the ESA and the Brittain County Wetland Preservation Law must be considered separately.*..... 23

**III. THE PUBLIC TRUST LIMITATIONS ON USES OF STATE NAVIGABLE WATERS INHERE IN THE 1803 CONGRESSIONAL GRANT OF TITLE OF LEAR ISLAND, AND THUS, MS. LEAR IS NOT ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION..... 25**

A. At the time of the 1803 congressional grant of title of Lear Island, non-tidal navigable waters were, and continue to be, subject to public trust principles inherent in our common law..... 25

B. Because the non-tidal navigable waters of the Cordelia lot are subject to the public trust, Ms. Lear is not entitled to compensation for her takings claim..... 27

**CONCLUSION .....28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Opinions:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	16
<i>Chicago, B &amp; Q.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	13
<i>Illinois Central Rail Road v. Illinois</i> 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. U.S.</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	passim
<i>MacDonald v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	14
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1929).....	19
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	27
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> ,	

456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	17
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	25, 27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	20
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 180 (1978).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10
<i>Williamson County v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	13, 14
<b><u>Circuit Court Opinions:</u></b>	
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Gibbs v. Babbit</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Grooms Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Hage v. U.S.</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (Fed. Cl. 1996) .....	16
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. U.S.</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Morris v. U.S.</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18

<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	8, 10
<i>Stearns Co., Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 264 (Fed. Cl. 1995) .....	16, 17
<i>U.S. v. Moghadam</i> , 175 F.3d 1269, (11th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<b><u>State Court Opinions:</u></b>	
<i>Carson v. Blazer</i> , 2 Binn. 475 (Penn. 1810) .....	26
<i>Landers v. East Texas Salt Water Disposal Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952) .....	24
<i>Velsicol Chemical Corp v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976) .....	23, 24
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. IVX .....	13
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a) .....	7
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
ESA § 9(a)(1)(B) .....	7
ESA § 3(19) .....	7
<b><u>Regulations:</u></b>	
50 C.F.R. §17.3 .....	7
50 C.F.R. §17.11 .....	3
57 Red. Reg. 59,236 (Dec. 14, 1992) .....	3
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
J. Inst. 2.1.1 (529) .....	25

Timothy G. Kearley, <i>Justice Fred Blume and the Translation of Justinian's Code</i> , 99 Law Libr. J. 525 (2007) .....	25
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, <i>Federal Fish and Wildlife Permit Application Form, Incidental Take Permits Associated with a Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP)</i> , (Oct. 2013) .....	17
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Endangered Species Program, <i>Habitat Conservation Plans</i> , (Dec. 2005) .....	18
Zachary C. Kleinsasser, <i>Public and Private Property Rights: Regulatory and Physical Takings and the Public Trust Doctrine</i> , 32(2) B. C. Envtl. Aff. L. R. 421 (2005).....	25
